Juan Guerrero, at (956)523-4125.



| Name of Company:                       | All in Construction, L.L.C  |
|--|---|
| Address:                               | 1450 N. Flores St., 2nd Floor   |
| City and State                         | San Antonio, Tx 78212   |
| Phone:                                 | (210) 401-9000  |
| Email Address:                         | john@allintx.com  |
| Signature of Person Author             | zed to Sign:  Signature  John Clark  Print Name  Vice President  Title  |
| Indicate status as to "Partne          | ership", "Corporation", "Land Owner", etc.                              |
|  | Corportation  |
|  | 07/11/2018<br>(Date)  |
| Note:<br>All submissions relative to t | hese ITB shall become the property of Webb County and are nonreturnable |
| If any further information is          | required, please call the Webb County Contract Administrator,           |

# <u>"Form A"</u>

|              | ITEMS AND QUANTITIES BID SHEET                        |
|--------------|---|
| LOCATION:    | 1000 HOUSTON ST. LAREDO, TX 78040 (COURT HOUSE ANNEX) |
| DESCRIPTION: | 2 INCH THICK PAVEMENT 105' X 60'                      |
| CALCULATED   |   |
| BY:          | GUILLERMO B. CUELLAR, P.E. on 05/25/18                |

| ITEM NO | ITEM DESCRIPTION                      | UNITS          | QUANTITY | UNIT<br>PRICE | EXTENDED<br>PRICE |
|---------|---------------------------------------|----------------|----------|---------------|-------------------|
|         |                                       |                |          |               |                   |
|         | SITE PREPARATION:                     | LLINAD CLINA   | 1        | \$3,500.00    | \$3,500.00        |
| 1       | CLEARING, GRUBBING AND HAUL OFF       | LUMP SUM       | Т        | \$3,500.00    | \$3,500.00        |
| 2       | REMOVE EXISTING CURB AND DISPOSE      | LINEAR<br>FEET | 120      | \$6.25        | \$750.00          |
|         | REMOVE EXISTING CONCRETE SIDEWALK AND | SQUARE         |          |               |                   |
| 3       | DISPOSE                               | FEET           | 1,300    | \$1.90        | \$2,470.00        |
|         | ASPHALT PAVEMENT AREA:                |                |          |               |                   |
|         | ASPRALI PAVLIVILIVI ANCA.             | SQUARE         |          |               |                   |
| 4       | SUBGRADE PREPARATION 8"               | FEET           | 6,300    | \$1.99        | \$12,537.00       |
|         |                                       | SQUARE         |          |               |                   |
| 5       | PRIME OIL MC-30                       | FEET           | 6,300    | \$0.16        | \$1,008.00        |
|         |                                       | SQUARE         |          |               |                   |
| 6       | 2 INCH TYPE "D" HOTMIX                | FEET           | 6,300    | \$1.91        | \$ 12,033.00      |
|         |                                       | LINEAR         |          |               |                   |
| 7       | CURB AND GUTTER TYPE "A"              | FEET           | 300      | \$20.00       | \$6,000.00        |
|         | MISCELLANEOUS:                        |                |          |               |                   |
|         | 4 INCH CONCRETE SIDEWALK 3000 PSI &   | SQUARE         |          |               |                   |
| 8       | REINFORCEMENT                         | FEET           | 1,000    | \$6.00        | \$6,000.00        |
| 9       | TRAFFIC CONTROL                       | MONTHS         | 2        | \$750.00      | \$1,500.00        |
|         |                                       | LINEAR         |          |               |                   |
| 10      | STRIPING                              | FEET           | 400      | \$1.88        | \$752.00          |
| 11      | CAR STOP                              | EACH           | 18       | \$ 84.00      | \$1,512.00        |
| 12      | PERMIT FEES                           | LUMP SUM       | 1        | \$1,500.00    | \$ 1,500.00       |
| 13      | MOBILIZATION AND SUPERVISION FEES     | LUMP SUM       | 1        | \$11,377.00   | \$11,377.00       |
| 14      | MATERIAL TESTING                      | LUMP SUM       | 1        | \$5,500.00    | \$5,500.00        |
|         |                                       |                |          |               | \$66,439.0        |

# WEBB COUNTY PURCHASING DEPT. QUALIFIED PARTICIPATING VENDOR CODE OF ETHICS AFFIDAVIT FORM

| STATE OF TEXAS *   | LL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:   |
|--|---|
| COUNTY OF WEBB *   | L WEN BY THESE PRESENTS.  |
| BEFORE ME the undersigned Notary Public, appeared the herein-named "Affiant", who is a resident of <u>Texas</u> , and upon his/her respective oath respective company/entity, do hereby state that I have postatements, matters, and/or other matters set forth here knowledge.  | of Bexar County, State a, either individually and/or behalf of their ersonal knowledge of the following facts,  |
| I personally, and/or in my respective authority/capacity confirm that I have reviewed and agree to fully comply obligations and/or conditions as required to be a qu County, Texas as set forth in the Webb County Purcha following address: <a href="http://www.webbcountytx.gov/Purcha">http://www.webbcountytx.gov/Purcha</a>   | with all the terms, duties, ethical policy<br>alified participating vendor with Webb<br>sing Code of Ethics Policy posted at the  |
| I personally, and/or in my respective authority/capacity further acknowledge, agree and understand that as a Texas on any active solicitation/proposal/qualification to comply with the Code of Ethics policy may result in my adebarment or make void my contract awarded to me, my to communicate with the Purchasing Agent or his design regarding this policy to ensure full compliance by contain telephone at (956) 523-4125 or e-mail to the joel@webbcountytx.gov. | participating vendor with Webb County, that I and/or my company/entity failure to nd/or my company/entity disqualification, company/entity by Webb County. I agree nees should I have questions or concerns acting the Webb County Purchasing Dept. |
| Executed and dated this 11th day of July   | , 20[18].   |
| Signature of Affiant   |   |
| John Clark, All In Construction, L.L.C. Printed Name of Affiant/Company/Entity   |   |
| SWORN to and subscribed before me, this11th_ day_  | July , 20 <u>18</u>   |
| ISABEL CABALLERO NO NO Expires November 13, 2021   | Jakel Caballer (TARY PUBLIC, STATE OF TEXAS   |

### CONFLICT OF INTEREST QUESTIONNAIRE

FORM CIQ

For vendor doing business with local governmental entity

| 101 46                       | indoi doing business with local governmental entity   |  |
|------------------------------|---|--|
| This ques                    | tionnaire reflects changes made to the law by H.B. 23, 84th Leg., Regular Session.  | OFFICE USE ONLY  |
| has a busii                  | onnaire is being filed in accordance with Chapter 176, Local Government Code, by a vendor who ness relationship as defined by Section 176.001(1-a) with a local governmental entity and the ets requirements under Section 176.006(a).  | Date Received  |
| than the 7th                 | questionnaire must be filed with the records administrator of the local governmental entity not later a business day after the date the vendor becomes aware of facts that require the statement to be Section 176.006(a-1), Local Government Code.   |  |
|                              | ommits an offense if the vendor knowingly violates Section 176.006, Local Government Code. An der this section is a misdemeanor.  |  |
| 1 Name o                     | of vendor who has a business relationship with local governmental entity.   |  |
| N/A                          |   |  |
| Ш с                          | Check this box if you are filing an update to a previously filed questionnaire. (The law recompleted questionnaire with the appropriate filing authority not later than the 7th business ou became aware that the originally filed questionnaire was incomplete or inaccurate.)   |  |
| 3 Name o                     | of local government officer about whom the information is being disclosed.  |  |
|                              | N/A   |  |
|                              | Name of Officer   |  |
| officer,<br>Comple<br>CIQ as | A. Is the local government officer or a family member of the officer receiving or like than investment income, from the vendor?  No  B. Is the vendor receiving or likely to receive taxable income, other than investment of the local government officer or a family member of the officer AND the taxable in local government officer or a family member of the officer AND the taxable in local government of the local government of the local government of the local government of the local government officer or a family member of the officer AND the taxable in local governmental entity?  Yes  No | the local government officer.  In additional pages to this Form  Rely to receive taxable income,  income, from or at the direction income is not received from the   |
| other                        | business entity with respect to which the local government officer serves as an of rship interest of one percent or more.   | ficer or director, or holds an   |
| IN/A                         | Check this box if the vendor has given the local government officer or a family member of as described in Section 176.003(a)(2)(B), excluding gifts described in Section 176.003  | of the officer one or more gifts<br>03(a-1).   |
|                              |   |  |
|                              | N/A Signature of vendor doing business with the governmental entity Da  |  |
|                              | g   | NOTINE ASSESSMENT OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPE |

#### CERTIFICATION

# REGARDING DEBARMENT, SUSPENSION, INELIGIBILITY AND VOLUNTARY EXCLUSION FOR COVERED CONTRACTS

#### PART A.

Federal Executive Orders 12549 and 12689 require the Texas Department of Agriculture (TDA) to screen each covered potential contractor to determine whether each has a right to obtain a contract in accordance with federal regulations on debarment, suspension, ineligibility, and voluntary exclusion. Each covered contractor must also screen each of its covered subcontractors.

In this certification "contractor" refers to both contractor and subcontractor; "contract" refers to both contract and subcontract.

By signing and submitting this certification the potential contractor accepts the following terms:

- 1. The certification herein below is a material representation of fact upon which reliance was placed when this contract was entered into. If it is later determined that the potential contractor knowingly rendered an erroneous certification, in addition to other remedies available to the federal government, the Department of Health and Human Services, United States Department of Agriculture or other federal department or agency, or the TDA may pursue available remedies, including suspension and/or debarment.
- 2. The potential contractor will provide immediate written notice to the person to which this certification is submitted if at any time the potential contractor learns that the certification was erroneous when submitted or has become erroneous by reason of changed circumstances.
- 3. The words "covered contract", "debarred", "suspended", "ineligible", "participant", "person", "principal", "proposal", and "voluntarily excluded", as used in this certification have meanings based upon materials in the Definitions and Coverage sections of federal rules implementing Executive Order 12549. Usage is as defined in the attachment.
- 4. The potential contractor agrees by submitting this certification that, should the proposed covered contract be entered into, it will not knowingly enter into any subcontract with a person who is debarred, suspended, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from participation in this covered transaction, unless authorized by the Department of Health and Human Services, United States Department of Agriculture or other federal department or agency, and/or the TDA, as applicable.

| Do | you | have | or ( | do you | anticipate | having | subcontractors | under | this | proposed | contract? |
|----|-----|------|------|--------|------------|--------|----------------|-------|------|----------|-----------|
| П  | Ves |      |      |        |            |        |                |       |      |          |           |

- 5. The potential contractor further agrees by submitting this certification that it will include this certification titled "Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility, and Voluntary Exclusion for Covered Contracts" without modification, in all covered subcontracts and in solicitations for all covered subcontracts.
- 6. A contractor may rely upon a certification of a potential subcontractor that it is not debarred, suspended, ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from the covered contract, unless it knows that the certification is erroneous. A contractor must, at a minimum, obtain certifications from its covered subcontractors upon each subcontract's initiation and upon each renewal.
- 7. Nothing contained in all the foregoing will be construed to require establishment of a system of records in order to render in good faith the certification required by this certification document. The knowledge and information of a contractor is not required to exceed that which is normally possessed by a prudent person in the ordinary course of business dealings.
- 8. Except for contracts authorized under paragraph 4 of these terms, if a contractor in a covered contract knowingly enters into a covered subcontract with a person who is suspended, debarred, ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from participation in this transaction, in addition to other remedies available to the federal government, Department of Health and Human Services, United States Department of Agriculture, or other federal department or agency, as applicable, and/or the TDA may pursue available remedies, including suspension and/or debarment.

# PART B. CERTIFICATION REGARDING DEBARMENT, SUSPENSION, INELIGIBILITY AND VOLUNTARY EXCLUSION FOR COVERED CONTRACTS

Indicate in the appropriate box which statement applies to the covered potential contractor:

| $\boxtimes$ | The potential contractor certifies, by submission of this certification, that neither it |
|-------------|--|
|             | nor its principals is presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared    |
|             | ineligible, or voluntarily excluded form participation in this contract by any federal   |
|             | department or agency or by the State of Texas.   |

| The potential contractor is unable to certify to one or more of the terms in this        |
|--|
| certification. In this instance, the potential contractor must attach an explanation for |
| each of the above terms to which he is unable to make certification. Attach the          |
| explanation(s) to this certification.  |

| Name of Contractor         | Vendor ID No. or Social Security No. | Program No.    |
|----------------------------|--------------------------------------|----------------|
| All In Construction, L.L.C | 47-1261469                           | ITB # 2018-004 |
| Opola (Qg                  | <i>₩</i>                             | 07/16/2018     |
| Signature of Authorized Re | epresentative                        | Date           |

John Clark, Vice President
Printed/Typed Name and Title of
Authorized Representative

# CERTIFICATION REGARDING FEDERAL LOBBYING (Certification for Contracts, Grants, Loans, and Cooperative Agreements)

#### PART A. PREAMBLE

Federal legislation, Section 319 of Public Law 101-121 generally prohibits entities from using federally appropriated funds to lobby the executive or legislative branches of the federal government. Section 319 specifically requires disclosure of certain lobbying activities. A federal government-wide rule, "New Restrictions on Lobbying", published in the Federal Register, February 26, 1990, requires certification and disclosure in specific instances.

#### PART B. CERTIFICATION

This certification applies only to the instant federal action for which the certification is being obtained and is a material representation of fact upon which reliance was placed when this transaction was made or entered into. Submission of this certification is a prerequisite for making or entering into this transaction imposed by section 1352, title 31, U.S. Code. Any person who fails to file the required certification shall be subject to a civil penalty of not less than \$100,000 for each such failure.

The undersigned certifies, to the best of his or her knowledge and belief, that:

- 1. No federally appropriated funds have peen paid or will be paid, by or on behalf of the undersigned, to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any agency, a member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a member of Congress in connection with the awarding of any federal contract, the making of any federal grant, the making of any federal loan, the entering into of any cooperative agreement, or the extension, continuation, renewal, amendment, or modification of any federal contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement.
- 2. If any funds other than federally appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any agency, a member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a member of Congress in connection with these federally funded contract, subcontract, subgrant, or cooperative agreement, the undersigned shall complete and submit Standard Form-LLL, "Disclosure Form to Report Lobbying", in accordance with its instructions. (If needed, contact the Texas Department of Agriculture to obtain a copy of Standard Form-LLL.)

| and contracts under grants, loans, and cooperative agreements) and that all covered subrecipients will certify and disclose accordingly. |           |                            |             |  |  |  |
|--|-----------|----------------------------|-------------|--|--|--|
| Do you have or do you anticipate having covered subawards under this transaction?  ☐ Yes ☐ No  |           |                            |             |  |  |  |
| Name of Contractor/Potential   | Vendor ID | No. or Social Security No. | Program No. |  |  |  |
| Contractor   |           |                            |             |  |  |  |
| All In Construction, L.L.C.  | 4         | 47-1261469 ITB # 2018-004  |             |  |  |  |
|  |           |                            |             |  |  |  |
| Name of Authorized Representative  |           | Title                      |             |  |  |  |
| John Clark   |           | Vice Pre                   | sident      |  |  |  |
| Gol Ogt  |           | 07/16                      | 6/2018      |  |  |  |
| Signature – Authorized Represent   | ative     | D                          | ate         |  |  |  |

3. The undersigned shall require that the language of this certification be included in the award documents for all covered subawards at all tiers (including subcontracts, subgrants,

### PROOF OF NO DELINQUENT TAXES OWED TO WEBB COUNTY

| Name All In Construction, L.L.C owes no delinquent property taxes to Webb County.   |
|---|
| All In Construction, L.L.C owes no property taxes as a business in Webb County.  (Business Name)  |
| Raul Ortiz owes no property taxes as a resident of Webb County.  (Business Owner)   |
| Person who can attest to the above information  |
| * SIGNED NOTORIZED DOCUMENT AND PROOF OF NO DELINQUENT TAXES TO WEBB COUNTY.  |
| The State of Texas County of Webb Before me, a Notary Public, on this day personally appeared Application, know to me (or proved to me on the oath of Application) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the forgoing instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purpose and consideration therein expressed. |
| Given under my hand and seal of office this 10th day of 91119 2018.   |
| Notary Public, State of Texas  ISABEL CABALLERO My Notary ID # 126179945 Expires November 13, 2021  [Sabel Caballero]   |
| My commission expires the 13 day of 100 mbn 2021. (Print name of Notary Public here)  |



### **BID BOND**

| KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That we,   | All In Construction, LLC   |
|--|--|
|  |  |
| as Principal, and the EMPLOYERS MUTUAL CASUALTY  | COMPANY, a corporation organized and existing under  |
| the laws of the State of Iowa and authorized to do busine  | ss in the State of <b>Texas</b>  |
|  | , as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the  |
| Webb County Purchasing Department  | 8  |
| as obligee, in the sum of Five percent of the amount b   | pid  |
| 5% States of America, to the payment of which sum of money bind themselves, their and each of their heirs, executor severally, by these presents.  | DOLLARS, lawful money of the United well and truly to be made, the said Principal and Surety s, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and  |
| THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH, that   | , if the Obligee shall make any award to the Principal for:  |
| Construct a 105 foot x 60 foot asphalt parking lot for vacurrent standards  according to the terms of the proposal or bid made by the lenter into a contract with the Obligee in accordance with the bond for the faithful performance thereof, with the EMPLO with other Surety or Sureties approved by the Obligee; or if Obligee the damages which the Obligee may suffer by reas | Principal therefor, and the Principal shall duly make and e terms of such proposal or bid and award and shall give DYERS MUTUAL CASUALTY COMPANY as Surety or the Principal shall, in case of failure so to do, pay to the |
| then this obligation shall be null and void; otherwise it shall  | be and remain in full force and effect.  |
| Signed, Sealed and Dated this 13th day of Jul  | y <u>2018</u> .  |
| Witness  | All In-Construction, LLC  By:  Employers Mutual Casualty Company  Surety  John W. Schuler  Attorney-in-Fact  |

Questions regarding this bond should be directed to the EMC H.O. Bond Department at 515-345-2689.



P.O. Box 712 • Des Moines, IA 50306-0712

No. C21762

### CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORITY INDIVIDUAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that:

- Employers Mutual Casualty Company, an Iowa Corporation
- 2. **EMCASCO** Insurance Company, an Iowa Corporation
- 3. Union Insurance Company of Providence, an Iowa Corporation
- Illinois EMCASCO Insurance Company, an Iowa Corporation
- 5. Dakota Fire Insurance Company, a North Dakota Corporation
- 6. EMC Property & Casualty Company, an Iowa Corporation
- 7. Hamilton Mutual Insurance Company, an Iowa Corporation

hereinafter referred to severally as "Company" and collectively as "Companies", each does, by these presents, make, constitute and appoint: JOHN W. SCHULER, STEVEN W. DOBSON, WALTER E. BENSON JR.

its true and lawful attorney-in-fact, with full power and authority conferred to sign, seal, and execute its lawful bonds, undertakings, and other obligatory instruments of a similar nature as follows:

In an amount not exceeding Twenty Five Million Dollars......\$25,000,000.00

and to bind each Company thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such instruments were signed by the duly authorized officers of each such Company, and all of the acts of said attorney pursuant to the authority hereby given are hereby ratified and confirmed.

### **AUTHORITY FOR POWER OF ATTORNEY**

This Power-of-Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by the authority of the following resolution of the Boards of Directors of each of the Companies at a regularly scheduled meeting of each company duly called and held in 1999:

RESOLVED: The President and Chief Executive Officer, any Vice President, the Treasurer and the Secretary of Employers Mutual Casualty Company shall have power and authority to (1) appoint attorneys-in-fact and authorize them to execute on behalf of each Company and attach the seal of the Company thereto, bonds and undertakings, recognizances, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof; and (2) to remove any such attorney-in-fact at any time and revoke the power and authority given to him or her. Attorneys-in-fact shall have power and authority, subject to the terms and limitations of the power-of-attorney issued to them. to execute and deliver on behalf of the Company, and to attach the seal of the Company thereto, bonds and undertakings, recognizances, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such instrument executed by any such attorney-in-fact shall be fully and in all respects binding upon the Company. Certification as to the validity of any power-of-attorney authorized herein made by an officer of Employers Mutual Casualty Company shall be fully and in all respects binding upon this Company. The facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of such officer, whether made heretofore or hereafter, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power-of-attorney of the Company, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the Companies have caused these presents to be signed for each by their officers as shown, and the Corporate seals to be hereto affixed this JANUARY 2018 day of

Seals COMPAN 1863 📆 1953 IOWA , KATHY LOVERIDGE Commission Number 780769 My Commission Expires October 10, 2019

Bruce G. Kelley, Chairman of Companies 2, 3, 4, 5 & 6; President of Company 1; Vice Chairman and CEO of Company 7

Todd Strother Vice President

29th On this **JANUARY** AD day of a Notary Public in and for the State of Iowa, personally appeared Bruce G. Kelley and Todd Strother, who, being by me duly swom, did say that they are, and are known to me to be the Chairman, President, Vice Chairman and CEO, and/or Vice President, respectively, of each of The Companies above; that the seals affixed to this instrument are the seals of said corporations; that said instrument was signed and sealed on behalf of each of the Companies by authority of their respective Boards of Directors; and that the said Bruce G. Kelley and Todd Strother, as such officers, acknowledged the execution of said instrument to be the voluntary act and deed of each of the Companies.

My Commission Expires October 10, 2019

Notary Public in and for the State of Idwa

CERTIFICATE

I, James D. Clough, Vice President of the Companies, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution of the Boards of Directors by each of the Companies, and this Power of Attorney issued pursuant thereto on JANUARY 29, 2018 on behalf of: JOHN W. SCHULER, STEVEN W. DOBSON, WALTER E. BENSON JR.

are true and correct and are still in full force and effect.

In Testimony Whereof I have subscribed my name and affixed the facsimile seal of each Company this

Vice President